

No. 22-13315

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; CAUSE BASED COMMERCE, INC.;
EDWARD J. BLUM; KERSTEN CONWAY; SUZANNE BETTAC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On petition for review of an agency order

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE, FREE STATE FOUNDATION, CHRISTOPHER C.
DEMUTH, HAROLD FURCHTGOTT-ROTH, MICHAEL S.
GREVE, AND RANDOLPH J. MAY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey S. Beelaert
Counsel of Record
STEIN MITCHELL BEATO & MISSNER LLP
901 15th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 661-0923
jbeelaert@steinmitchell.com

Consumers' Research v. FCC, No. 22-13315

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. History of regulation in the “public interest”	4
B. Universal service policy	6
C. Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	7
1. All interstate carriers must contribute to the statutory universal service program.	7
2. The FCC indirectly controls the universal service program.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Congress impermissibly delegated legislative power to the FCC under 47 U.S.C. § 254.	13
A. Section 254 mandates a “contribution” that, as interpreted by the FCC, functions as a tax.....	14
B. Section 254 provides the FCC no meaningful boundaries.	18

C. The economics of the universal service program confirm that the FCC operates within no meaningful boundaries. 21

II. The FCC cannot hand off regulatory power to the Universal Service Administrative Company. 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	27
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	17, 18
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U. S. 90 (1946)	18
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	25
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	27
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	23
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	20, 25, 27
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	4
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	5
<i>Fed. Radio Comm. v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933)	5

In re Incomnet, Inc.,
 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 8, 10, 26

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,
 276 U.S. 394 (1928) 18

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
 143 U.S. 649 (1892) 13

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 18

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
 415 U.S. 336 (1974) 14, 15, 16

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 14

NBC, Inc. v. United States,
 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 5

Reynolds v. United States,
 565 U.S. 432 (2012) 14

Rural Tel. Coalition v. FCC,
 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 6

Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.,
 490 U.S. 212 (1989) 19, 27

Texas Off. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) 13

Texas v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 142 S. Ct. 1308 (Mar. 28, 2022) 25

<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 26
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	18
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972)	5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	17, 18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14
Constitution and statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I	14
47 U.S.C. § 254	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 303	4
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act Pub. L. No. 117-58 (Nov. 15, 2021)	24
Radio Act of 1927 Pub. L. No. 69-6321 (Feb. 23, 1927)	4
Rules and regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 54.5	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.701	12, 25
47 C.F.R. § 54.702	9

47 C.F.R. § 54.709.....	9, 10, 15, 25, 26
47 C.F.R. § 54.715.....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1, 62
Other Authorities	
Doug Abrahms, <i>Phone Rates Will Rise for Firms, Some Homes</i> , Wash. Times, Dec. 11, 1997	15
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014)	18
Barbara A. Cherry & Donald D. Nystrom, <i>Universal Service Contributions: An Unconstitutional Delegation of Taxing Power</i> , 2000 L. Rev. Mich. St. U. Det. C.L. 107	19, 20
Robert W. Crandall, <i>Letting Go? The Federal Communications Commission in the Era of Deregulation</i> , Review of Network Economics (Dec. 2008)	23
Robert W. Crandall & Leonard Waverman, <i>Who Pays for Universal Service? When Subsidies Become Transparent</i> (2000)	8
Christopher C. DeMuth & Michael S. Greve, <i>Agency Finance in the Age of Executive Government</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 555 (2017)	15
The Federalist, No. 58 (James Madison).....	13
Robert M. Frieden, <i>Universal Service: When Technologies Converge and Regulatory Models Diverge</i> , 13 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 395 (2000)	6
A. Goolsbee & J. Guryan, <i>The Impact of Internet Subsidies in Public Schools</i> (2006).....	23

GAO-20-27, *FCC Should Take Additional Action to Manage Fraud Risks in Its Program to Support Broadband Service in High-Cost Areas* (Oct. 2019) 21

Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., *Reconsidering the Nondelegation Doctrine: Universal Service, the Power to Tax, and the Ratification Doctrine*, 80 Ind. L.J. 239 (2005) 5, 10

Randolph J. May, *The Public Interest Standard: Is It Too Indeterminate to Be Constitutional?*, 53 Fed. Comm. L.J. 427 (2000) 5

Randolph J. May, *The Nondelegation Doctrine is Alive and Well in the States*, *The Reg. Rev.* (Oct. 15, 2020) 18

Eli M. Noam, *Will Universal Service and Common Carriage Survive the Telecommunications Act of 1996?*, 97 Colum. L. Rev. 955 (1997)..... 6

Martin H. Redish, *Pragmatic Formalism, Separation of Powers, and the Need to Revisit the Nondelegation Doctrine*, 51 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 363 (2020)..... 6

Opening Statement of Hon. Greg Walden, *The Lifeline Fund: Money Well Spent?*, House Subcommittee on Communications and Technology, House Committee on Energy and Commerce, No. 113-36 (Apr. 25, 2013)..... 16

White House, Fact Sheet: The Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal (Nov. 6, 2021) 24

Pete Worden, *On Self-Licking Ice Cream Cones*, Workshop on Cool Stars, Stellar Systems, and the Sun (1992)..... 21
